
GPA-060-22, Pig Tails; Patch Cords; Optic Cables and Fuse Connects Page 1 of 3 
S. Tainatongo

November 10, 2022 

AMENDMENT NO.: I 

TO 

INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-003-23 

FOR 

2023 NEW 4X4 BUCKET TRUCK 

Prospective Bidders are hereby notified of the following response and change to an inquiry received from Bidder 
No. 1 dated November 07, 2022.  

CHANGES: 

1. Bid Opening Date is changed FROM 10:00 A.M., Tuesday, November 15, 2022 (CHamoru Standard Time) TO

NOW READ 11:00 A.M., Tuesday, November 22, 2022 (CHamoru Standard Time).

2. REMOVE Page 3 of 25 and REPLACE with Page 3a of 25 (see attached)

Under Invitation for Bid, Instruction to Bidders, Paragraph one has changed FROM:

This bid shall be submitted in duplicate and sealed to the issuing office above no later than (Time)   10:00 A.M.    ,
Date:  November 15, 2022          and shall be publicly opened.  Bid submitted after the time and date specified
above shall be rejected.  See attached General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

TO NOW READ:

* This bid shall be submitted in duplicate and sealed to the issuing office above no later than (Time)   11:00 A.M.    ,
Date:  November 22, 2022          and shall be publicly opened.  Bid submitted after the time and date specified
above shall be rejected.  See attached General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.



GPA-060-22, Pig Tails; Patch Cords; Optic Cables and Fuse Connects Page 2 of 3 
S. Tainatongo

3. REMOVE Page 6 of 25 and REPLACE with Page 6a of 25 (see attached)

Under Invitation for Bid No.:  GPA-003-23 Requisition No.:  36657 / 37100 Delivery Requirement changed FROM:

DELIVERY REQUIREMENT:
365 Calendar Days ARO

TO NOW READ:

* DELIVERY REQUIREMENT:
27 Months After Receipt of Order (ARO)

4. REMOVE Page 4 of 25 and REPLACE with Page 4a of 25 (see attached)

Under Invitation for Bid No.:  GPA-003-23 Requisition No.:  36657 / 37100 C.3 and C.7-3 changed FROM:

C.3 – Platform bottom height:  45 feet. (Minimum)
C.7-3 – Seventy (70) feet of ½ or 7/16 inch braided rope minimum with eye splice 1,000 pounds rated.

TO NOW READ: 

* C.3 – Platform bottom height:  40 feet. (Minimum)
* C.7-3 – Fifty-five (55) feet of ½ or 7/16 inch braided rope minimum with eye splice 1,000 pounds rated.

RESPONSE: 

Bidder No.: 1 dated 11/05/2022: 
QUESTION: 
1. An extension of the bid opening date to 22 November.

ANSWER: 

  Kindly see CHANGES 1 and 2 above. 

QUESTION: 
2. An extension of the required delivery time to 27 months.  Our manufacturer Terex has a current ex-factory

lead time of 26 months.

ANSWER: 

  Kindly see CHANGES 3 above. 

QUESTION: 
3. Please confirm the correct working height and platform bottom height.

The spec currently reads:

C.2 – Working height:  45 feet. (Minimum)

C.3 – Platform bottom height:  45 feet. (Minimum)



GPA-060-22, Pig Tails; Patch Cords; Optic Cables and Fuse Connects  Page 3 of 3 
S. Tainatongo 

 

 
ANSWER: 

             C.2 - 45 feet. (Minimum) 

 C.3 - Kindly see CHANGES 4 above. 

 

 
QUESTION: 
4. C.7.3 – Should be changed to appropriate rope length, relative to the working height. (70 feet is too long) 
 
ANSWER: 

              Kindly see CHANGES 4 above. 

 

 

All other Terms and Conditions in the bid package shall remain unchanged and in full force. 
 
 

 
                                                                                               JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E. 
                                                                                               General Manager 

for



INVITATION FOR BID 

ISSUING OFFICE: 
Guam Power Authority-Procurement Office 
1st. Floor, Room 101 
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building 
688 Route 15 
Mangilao, Guam 96913 

Attn:  JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E. 
          General Manager 
          c/o JAMIE LYNN C. PANGELINAN 
          Supply Management Administrator 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.       DATE 
General Manager       

DATE ISSUED:   ___________________   BID INVITATION NO.: GPA-003-23 

BID FOR: 2023 NEW 4X4 BUCKET TRUCK 

SPECIFICATION: See Attached  

DESTINATION:  Transportation Supply  

REQUIRED DELIVERY DATE:  27 Months Days After Receipt of Order (ARO) 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS: 
INDICATE WHETHER:   INDIVIDUAL  PARTNERSHIP  CORPORATION 

INCORPORATED IN: 

This bid shall be submitted in duplicate and sealed to the issuing office above no later than (Time)   , 
Date:  and shall be publicly opened.  Bid submitted after the time and date specified 
above shall be rejected.  See attached General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details. 

The undersigned offers and agrees to furnish within the time specified, the articles and services at the price stated 
opposite the respective items listed on the schedule provided, unless otherwise specified by the bidder.  In 
consideration to the expense of the Government in opening, tabulating, and evaluating this and other bids, and 
other considerations, the undersigned agrees that this bid remain firm and irrevocable within one hundred twenty 
(120) calendar days from the date opening to supply any or all of the items which prices are quoted.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF BIDDER: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 
AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS BID: 

AWARD:   CONTRACT NO.:    AMOUNT:  DATE: 

ITEM NO(S). AWARDED: 

CONTRACTING OFFICER: 

  DATEJOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.  
General Manager 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 

Page 3a of 25
Amendment I

11/10/2022
for

11/01/2022
11/08/2022

11:00 A.M.    
November 22, 2022

*

 *



NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/I U/P: T/P: 

1.0 3 EACH   $ $  

SPECIFICATIONS: Marking Requirements: Comply / 

Non-Compliance Deviations shall 

be reflected below: 
A. BODY:

A.1-  Lighting and reflective package including reflectors, markers, and
clearance, lights shall be provided that meet federal  regulations. 

A.2-  Bench Type Seat.
A.3-  Backup Warning Alarm. 

A.4- Two(2) 12volt receptacles to be installed below the middle counsel, 

one(1) on the driver's side below the steering wheel area; and  one 

(1) on the passenger's side below the compartment box. 

A.5- AM/FM radio.

A.6- Compartmentation:

A.6-2 Stationary and adjustable shelves.
A.6-3 Provide stationary material  hooks.
A.6-4 All doors shall have safety latches, chain supports, water
          guards, hinges and double paneled.
A.6-5 Latches shall be slam action lockable type on all doors using
          common key on each unit.
A.6-6 Compartment tops shall be four way safety deck  plated.

A.7- Provide west coast side view mirrors with convex mirrors.

B. CHASSIS: 

B.1-  Six (6) Cylinder, diesel engine, with a 200 horse  power.(Minimum) 
B.2-  Automatic transmission.

B.3-  GAWR: Gross axle weight rating.

B.3-2 Rear: 15,000 pounds. (Minimum)

B.4-  Full air brake system. Parking brakes shall be air  operated.

B.5-  Tires must be U.S made or equivalent, and meet U.S. DOT

requirements. 

B.6- Provide one(1) spare tire with the same tire and rim size. 

B.7- Rear pintle hook with a minimum capacity of 10,000 lbs.

B.8-  Ring for safety chain at both sides of pintle hook.

B.9-  Seven(7) pin trailer plug with ABS electric supply, mounted on

rear bumper area.

C 

B.10-  Glad hands to include dust covers. 

B.11-  Drain valve for air tank.

B.12-  Power-assisted steering system.(Minimum) 

AERIAL UNIT: 

C.1-  Over center articulating material handling device mounted over the
rear axle. 

C.2-  Working height: 45 feet.(Minimum) 

C.3-  Platform bottom height: 40 feet.(Minimum) 

C.4-  Lower boom insert shall be of high strength, bi-axial epoxy resin,

filament wound and could withstand 69 KV AC  rating.

C.5- Upper boom insert shall be of high strength, bi-axial epoxy resin,
filament wound and could withstand 69 KV AC  rating.

A.6-1 Shall be on street side and curb side.

B.3-1 Front: 10,000 pounds.(Minimum)

C.6-  Platform:
 C.6-1 Two(2) man fiberglass, 24" x 48" x 42" deep, 700 lbs 

         minimum capacity. Includes non skid surfaces on access  
  steps.

 C.6-2 Polyethylene liner with a 69KV AC minimum  rating. 
 C.6-3 Waterproof cover with a quick lock and release  latch.

C.7-  Jib and Winch:
C.7-1 shall be articulating and extend to 96 inches.  (Minimum)
C.7-2 Winch load capacity: 1,000  lbs.(Minimum) 
C.7-3 Fifty-five (55) feet of 1/2 or 7/16 inch braided rope minimum

with eye splice 1,000 pounds rated.

C.8-   Controls:
C.8-1 A single stick control with enabling lever at platform to 

control all movements of upper and lower  booms. 
C.8-2 Lower control lever for upper and lower boom movements 

located at turntable to include a lever to override upper          
control assembly.

C.8-3 Engine stop/start switch at the  platform.

2023 New 4x4 Bucket Truck model over center articulating material handling 

aerial device 45 feet working height. Must meet or exceed the following 

specifications in accordance with U.S. Department  of Transportation requirements. 

Funds Paid By: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Cooperative Agreement 
Grant Number (FAIN): 98T31601 and Guam Power Authority Capital Improvement 
Project (CIP)

INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-003-23 
Requisition No.: 36657 / 37100 

Page 4a of 25
Amendment I

*

*



NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/I U/P: T/P: 

J 

Specifications Generated by:

DatePedro F. Sanchez 
Management Analyst III 

Specifications Reviewed/
Concurred by:

DateMelinda C. Mafnas, P.E. 
Assistant General Manager of 
Operations 

BRAND NAMES:

Manufacturer's brands and stock/part numbers specified do not 

denote a preference for that make, but specify the level of quality 

necessary. Alternate brands found to be equal to or greater   in 

quality to the brand specified may be accepted, however, the burden 

to prove equality shall rest with the bidder. 

The subject specifications were drafted to allow for reasonable bid 

competition, however, needed to be tailored to meet the needs   of 

the Guam Power Authority. The minimum requirements specified 

were established through market research of product availability and 

capabilities with references and recommendations from local 

dealerships. The specifications were based on the following makes 

and models, therefore, bid proposals shall meet or exceed 

referenced examples: (Viatech SmartPTO Base  System) 

NOTE: Not withstanding the fact that this contract was written by 

one (1) party, it will be construed that it was written by two(2) 

parties. 

DELIVERY REQUIREMENT: 

27 Months After Receipt of Order (ARO)

TO BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER: 

MANUFACTURED BY:  

MAKE:  

MODEL: 

YEAR:  

PLACE OF ORIGIN:  

TIME OF DELIVERY AFTER RECEIPT  OF 

PURCHASE ORDER:   

DateJimmy D. Pangelinan 
Fleet Support Service Manager

Approved by:

I. GUARANTEES: 
I.1- Dealer shall warrant the vehicle/equipment and all auxiliary

equipment conforms to the proposed specifications and be free of
                 defects from material, workmanship and title.

I.2- Vehicle/equipment must be DOT and safety inspected.
I.3- Manufacturer's brochure/s (original) shall be submitted and 

attached on bid submittal.
I.4- Vehicle/equipment shall be delivered to the Guam Power Authority

Transportation compound with required documents. Documents 
                 shall consist of the original copies of the bill of sale, line setting 
                 ticket, DOT safety inspection, and receipts of rust proofing.

Marking Requirements: Comply / Non-
Compliance Deviations shall be reflected 
below: 

INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-003-23 
Requisition No.: 36657 / 37100

Page 6a of 25
Amendment I

11/10/2022

11/10/2022

11 NOV 2022

*




